ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION



POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

December 11, 1992

CAMBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: CASE NO. 10613 ORDER NO. R-9807

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Sincerely,

Sally Sumitre

Sally E. Leichtle Administrative Secretary

cc: BLM Carlsbad Office Rick Brown - OCD

F & M OIL AND GAS COMPANY

P. O. BOX 891 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-0891 (915) 682-7714 FAX 682-7700 OIL CONSERVE ON DIVISION REC: VED

192 NO 12 AM 8 42

November 9, 1992

Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. David Catanach

RE: Salt Water Disposal Permits: WJC Inc. J. G. Cox No. 1 Well & D. F. Willhoit No. 2 Well Lea County, NM.

1782 FILC

Dear Mr. Catanach:

We are in reciept of Two (2) Application's For Authoration To Inject, dated October 26, 1992, we recieved these applications on October 29, 1992, as we are in protest of these applications, please consider this as our request to poll our other interest owners and have additional time in order to properly evaluate these request.

Please note we have not recieved all of the information on our offsett wellbores that will be effected by these injection wells, we feel that in order to properly evaluate this situation we should besupplied with all of the information required under the terms and conditions of Form C-108.

Please inform us as to the status of our request for additional time in which to evaluate these applications, as well as intent to protest these applications by Adminitrative Hearings.

Should you have any questions with regard to our request or protest please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours, F & M OLL AND EAS COMPANY ale Greg May President

GM:jkl

CC: Working Interest Owners

STATE OF NEW MEXICO



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DRUG FREE =

POST OFFICE BOX 2088

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

(505) 827-5800

BRUCE KING

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

November 12, 1992

F & M Oil & Gas Company P.O. Box 891 Midland, Texas 79702-0891

Attention: Mr. Greg Mauzy

Dear Mr. Mauzy:

Reference is made to your recent correspondence with regards to the applications filed by WJC Inc. for authorization to inject into the Cox Well No. 1 and the D.F. Willhoit Well No. 2, both in Lea County, New Mexico. Please be advised that at your request, the subject applications have been set for public hearing before a Division examiner on December 3, 1992. Please reference Case Nos. 10613 and 10614 in any future correspondence. The hearing commences at 8:15 a.m.. In addition, appearances at examiner hearings before the OCD require legal council.

If you should have any questions please contact me at (505) 827-5800.

Sincerely

David Catanach Engineer/Examiner

xc: Case File Nos. 10613, 10614

F&MOIL & GAS COMPANY P.O. BOX 891 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-0891 (915) 682-7714 FAX (915) 682-7700

FACELMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SURET

ATANAC TO: DAVICA

GREG MAUZY FROM ;

NUMBER OF PAGES (including cover sheet)___

IP ANY PROBLEMS WITH TRANSMISSION CALL: (915) 682-7714 OUR FAX NUMBER: (915) 682-7700

COMMENTS:

NOV-09-92 MON

Pursuant to your conversation with Eddie SEAY, ON OUR behalf, please find together herewith our Protest + Request for Extension of time to EVALUATE these Applications Any Man

Р.И1

F & M OIL AND GAS COMPANY

P. O. BOX 891 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-0891 (915) 682-7714 FAX 682-7700

November 9, 1992

Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. David Catanach

RE: Sait Water Disposal Permits: WJC Inc. J. G. Cox No. 1 Well & D. F. Willhoit No. 2 Well Lea County, NM.

Dear Mr. Catanach:

We are in reciept of Two (2) Application's For Authoration To Inject, dated October 26, 1992, we recieved these applications on October 29, 1992, as we are in protest of these applications, please consider this as our request to poll our other interest owners and have additional time in order to properly evaluate these request.

Please note we have not recieved all of the information on our offsett wellbores that will be effected by these injection wells, we feel that in order to properly evaluate this situation we should be upplied with all of the information required under the terms and conditions of Form C-108.

Please inform us as to the status of our request for additional time in which to evaluate these applications, as well as intent to protest these applications by Adminitrative Hearings.

Should you have any questions with regard to our request or protest please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours, F&MO KAS COMPANY AND aun Grog May Preside

GM: jkl

CC: Working Interest Owners

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

October 19, 1993

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

> WJC Inc. P. O. Box 3857 Midland, Texas 79702

27 用 8 49

16. 10613

POST DEFICE BOX 1980

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 (505) 393-6161

Re: V. F. Cox #1-F, Sec. 13, T17S, R38E

Gentlemen:

nc.

A cement bond log was run October 19, 1993, on the above referenced well in accordance with the provisions of Division Order R-9802, permitting disposal into the J. G. Cox Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

The log was witnessed by Oil Conservation Division personnel; however, the bond log confirmed that cement coverage is not sufficient to cover the injection interval in the J. G. Cox Well No. 1.

We request that you conform to Division Order R-9802, by perforating the V. F. Cox Well No. 1, at the top of the San Andres formation and block squeeze to insure that disposal of water is confined to the approved injection interval in the water disposal well.

We request 24 hours notice prior to the procedure in order to witness the operation.

We request that you have this procedure completed and approved no later than November 19, 1993.

If you have questions regarding this procedure, please feel free to call me at (505) 393-6161.

Very truly yours

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Jerry Sexton Supervisor, District I

JS:bp

File

OIL CONSERT PEAK 24 DIVISION 851 025 CONSULTING SERVICES 4 99 ENVIRONMENTAL. **GEOLOGICAL & REGULATORY** SPECIALISTS PCS

November 2. 1992

Case 10613

Mr. David Catanach Dil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

> Re: Proof of Publication WJC INC. D.F. Willhoit & J. G. Cox

Dear David:

Please find enclosed the proof of publication for the above captioned project. I have not received any notice of objection to these applications as of this date, however I believe that F & M Oil and Gas are going to protest both applications.

I have also included two copies of of the well bore schematic that may have been omitted from the D. F. Willhoit application. I sent all partnes a copy of this schematic, and have enclosed proof of this.

I apologize for the confusion. If you have any questions or (1) I can be of any assistance. please let me know. Thank you for your time and cooperation.

Sincerelv

Michael L. Pierce Peak Consulting Services

P.O. BOX 636 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 OFFICE (505) 392-1915

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2:14

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 97504 (505) 827-5800

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY October 1, 1993

WJC, Inc. P.O. Box 7 Post, TX 79356

Attention: Donald R. Rogers

RE: Injection Pressure Increase - J.G. Cox SWD Well No. 1, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Rogers:

Reference is made to your request dated June 7, 1993 to increase the surface injection pressure on the abovereferenced well. This request is based on a step rate tests conducted on this well on June 4, 1993. The results of the test has been reviewed by my staff and we feel an increase in injection pressure on this well is justified at this time.

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface injection pressure on the following well:

Well and Location	Maximum Injection Surface Pressure		
J.G. Cox SWD Well No. 1 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Unit C, Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 38 East	1112 PSIG		
This well is located in Lea County, New Mexico.			

The Division Director may rescind this injection pressure increase if it becomes apparent that the injected water is not being confined to the injection zone or is endangering any fresh water aquifers.

Sincerely, С William J. LeMay Director WJL/BES/amg

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs File: Case No. 10613 D. Catanach



OIL GENSER. ON DEPISION REC. 200

'92 NO 2 8 RM 10 32



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

10-27-92

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 (505) 393-6161

OIL CO	INSEF	RVAT	[ON DIV]	ISION
P. O.	BOX	2088	3	
SANTA	FE,	NEW	MEXICO	87501

RE: Proposed:

MC		
DHC		
NSL		
NSP		······
SWD	×	
WFX		
PMX		· · · - · - · - · · - · · · ·

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application for the:

 \mathcal{GC}_{ov} #1-C 13-17-38 Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R <u>ZUQC</u> Operator Inc

and my recommendations are as follows:

OK

Youns very truly, Jerry Sexton

Supervisor, District 1

/ed